

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

In Re

FRANK JARVIS ATWOOD,
Petitioner,

CAPITAL CASE

EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 8, 2022 AT 10:00 A.M. (PST)/1:00 P.M. (EST)

**RESPONSE TO ORIGINAL PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
AND MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General of Arizona

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
Chief Deputy and Chief of Staff

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III
Solicitor General

JEFFREY L. SPARKS
*Deputy Solicitor General
Section Chief of Capital Litigation
(Counsel of Record)*

LAURA P. CHIASSON
GINGER JARVIS
Assistant Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL
Capital Litigation Section
2005 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 542–4686
CLDocket@azag.gov

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
A. THE PETITION IS AN OUT OF TIME PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	8
B. THE PETITION IS AN END RUN AROUND THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DENIAL OF A SECOND OR SUCCESSIVE HABEAS PETITION.....	9
C. ATWOOD HAS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH SUPREME COURT RULE 20..	10
D. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY ATWOOD’S MOTION TO STAY.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atwood v. Ryan, (Atwood III)</i> , 2014 WL 289987 (D. Ariz. Jan. 27, 2014)	6
<i>Atwood v. Ryan, (Atwood IV)</i> , 870 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 5, 6
<i>Atwood v. Ryan, (Atwood V)</i> , 139 S. Ct. 298 (Oct 1, 2018)	6
<i>Atwood v. Shinn</i> , 2022 WL 1714349 (9th Cir. May 27, 2022)	9
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004)	11
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	12, 13
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	12
<i>Lopez v. Brewer</i> , 680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	11
<i>State v. Atwood, (Atwood I)</i> , 832 P.2d 593 (Ariz. 1992)	4, 5
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	12
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	9
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E)	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)	10
29 U.S.C. § 2242	10
A.R.S. § 13–703(F)(1)	5
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(1), (10)	13
 Rules	
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 31.23(b)	6
